

4/29/2024

1

## City of Columbus

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	116	6-2024	Version: 1			
Туре:	Ordi	nance		Status:	Referred to Committee	
File created:	4/16	6/2024		In control:	Workforce, Education, &	Labor Committee
On agenda:	5/6/2	2024		Final action	1:	
Title:	To authorize the City Clerk to enter into a grant agreement with South Side Learning & Development Center, dba SproutFive, in support of their Family Resource Center; to authorize an appropriation and expenditure of \$20,000.00 within the Job Growth subfund. (\$20,000.00)					
Sponsors:	Nicholas Bankston, Lourdes Barroso De Padilla, Christopher Wyche, Rob Dorans					
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. 1166-2024.pdf					
Date	Ver.	Action B	у		Action	Result
5/6/2024	1	Columb	us City Council		Referred to Committee	Pass

**Background:** This ordinance authorizes the City Clerk to enter into a grant agreement with South Side Learning & Development Center, dba SproutFive, a non-profit corporation to provide operational funding in support of their Family Resource Center.

Read for the First Time

Since 1922, the South Side Learning & Development Center, dba SproutFive, has provided exceptional early childhood education in Columbus, Ohio. The mission of SproutFive is to ensure every child benefits from a holistic, high-quality early education. SproutFive's vision is that all children are given the opportunity to thrive during their first five years of life, ensuring that every child and teacher is supported in a community-based early childhood program.

This grant will provide direct support to SproutFive families struggling to make ends meet by relieving overdue childcare costs. Childcare costs have only become more burdensome to families, as relief that was available in the wake of the COVID-19 pandemic has evaporated. Low-income families faced childcare costs that had not been factored into their budgets during the years of the pandemic. This grant will support SproutFive's "bridge fund" to remove the financial burden of overdue childcare costs and provide additional temporary relief to families in need of financial support as they seek employment.

**Fiscal Impact**: Funding is available within the Job Growth subfund.

**Columbus City Council** 

To authorize the City Clerk to enter into a grant agreement with South Side Learning & Development Center, dba SproutFive, in support of their Family Resource Center; to authorize an appropriation and expenditure of \$20,000.00 within the Job Growth subfund. (\$20,000.00)

WHEREAS, Columbus City Council seeks to promote financial stability and well-being for Columbus' children and families; and

**WHEREAS**, Childcare is often a burdensome cost to families while also being completely necessary for parents' career success and for children's kindergarten readiness; and

WHEREAS, The South Side Learning & Development Center, dba SproutFive, provides support to families in need of

## File #: 1166-2024, Version: 1

affordable, quality early education for children by bridging their funding gaps; NOW, THEREFORE,

## **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:**

**SECTION 1.** That the City Clerk is hereby authorized to enter into a grant agreement with South Side Learning & Development Center, dba SproutFive, in support of their Family Resource Center, in an amount of up to \$20,000.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to appropriate \$20,000.00 in the Job Growth subfund, fund 1000, subfund 100015, per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

**SECTION 3.** That the expenditure of \$20,000.00 or so much thereof as may be needed pursuant to the action authorized in SECTION 1 of this ordinance, is hereby authorized in the Job Growth subfund, fund 1000, subfund 100015 per the accounting codes in the attachment to this ordinance.

**SECTION 4.** That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

**SECTION 5.** That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

**SECTION 6.** That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.